

Nos. 19-267, 19-348

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL, PETITIONER

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU, RESPONDENT

ST. JAMES SCHOOL, PETITIONER

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ES-
TATE OF KRISTEN BIEL, RESPONDENT

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR
INTERVARSITY CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP/USA,
WORLD VISION INC., AND YOUNG LIFE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL MCCONNELL
G. EDWARD POWELL III
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 493-9300*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
SUSAN CREIGHTON
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8800
sjohnson@wsgr.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
A. <i>Biel v. St. James School</i>	3
B. <i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe School</i>	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. This Court should confirm that the ministerial exception is a nonjurisdictional immunity from suit.	13
A. <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> suggests that the ministerial exception should be administered as an immunity.	14
B. The ministerial exception bears the traditional hallmarks of nonjurisdictional immunities.	15
II. The ministerial exception should apply to suits involving employees who communicate the religious organization’s message or perform important religious functions.	20
A. Defining “ministers” in functional terms avoids favoring the ecclesiologies of hierarchical traditions over others.....	21
B. The Ninth Circuit’s test requires numerous improper judicial assessments of doctrinal questions.....	25

C. Courts should grant substantial deference to religious organizations in determining which of their employees' religious duties are important.....	28
D. A functional test administered as an immunity strikes the constitutionally requisite balance.	30
E. Applied here, a functional definition of "minister" compels reversal.....	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2008)	14
<i>In re Baiz</i> , 135 U.S. 403 (1890)	15
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	29
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	29
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	18
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	8, 9, 14, 20, 28–29, 31
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	19
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	16
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	18
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007)	14

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	17
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	18–19
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	28
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	15–16
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	15
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	19, 28–29
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	21
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	5, 9–10, 13, 16, 31, 32
U.S. Const. amend. XI	15
Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. 1983	8, 13
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

Other Authorities

The Bible	26
10 Encyclopedia of Religion (2d ed. 2005).....	24
Nalika Gajaweera, <i>Heart of Dharma: Comparing Buddhist Practice, East and West</i> , USC Center for Religion and Civic Culture (Aug. 28, 2014).....	24
Haaretz, <i>Jewish Religion: Reform, Conservative and Orthodox</i> (Jul. 1, 2013)	24
Michael S. Hamilton, <i>Evangelical Entrepre- neurs: the Parachurch Phenomenon</i> , Christianity Today (Oct. 1, 2006)	23
Mark Noll, <i>A History of Christianity in the United States and Canada</i> (1992)	23
Saquib et al., <i>Health benefits of Quran memorization for older men</i> , SAGE Open Med. (Nov. 13, 2017).....	26
Peter J. Smith and Robert W. Tuttle, <i>Civil Procedure and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 1847 (2017).....	13, 19
Keith D. Stanglin, “ <i>Faith Comes From What Is Heard</i> ”: <i>The Reformers on the Ministry of the Word and the Holy Spirit</i> , 12 Leaven 3:8 (2004)	26
World Vision, Mission Statement	23
